Case Study: TGS acquisition expands footprint, accelerates growth and path to profitability

acres Outdoor
Cultivation Capacity

168K+

140
sqft Cultivation &

Production Capacity 167K+
Average MIP

Units Produced
per Month

13

Financial Highlights

2020 Guidance
(in US$ thousands) Q1 2019 Q2 2019 Q3 2019 Q4 2019 2019 Stand-Alone Pro forma(1)

P&L / Cash Flow

Revenue 12,870 19,297 22,120 23,172 77,459 $155-$180M $234-265M

Adjusted EBITDA (10,364) (11,404) (11,256) (13,911) (46,936) Break Even: Q4(2) Break Even: Q3(2)

Interest Expense 447 378 350 524 1,698

Capital Expenditure 9,378 19,209 23,219 25,639 77,445 $25-$30M(3) $25-$30M(3)

Balance Sheet

Cash 59,064 125,310 84,506 47,464 47,464

PP&E 51,554 70,350 95,274 104,034 104,034

Total Assets 254,215 352,618 356,974 402,276 402,276

Total Liabilities 70,798 72,762 71,382 135,344 135,344

Shareholder's Equity 183,417 279,856 285,592 266,932 266,932
(1) Pro forma guidance assumes a full year of TGS
(2) Breakeven expected to occur in Q4, ramping from Q4 2019 levels each preceding quarter
(3) The Company anticipates ~50% of its 2020 CAPEX spend to occur in Q1 2020 with the balance spread over the remaining quarters

14

Financial Highlights

(in US$ thousands) Q1 2019 Q2 2019 Q3 2019 Q4 2019 2019

EBITDA Reconciliation

Net Loss (25,132) (33,718) (19,862) (28,016) (106,728)

Income Tax 615 354 1,264 10,641 12,874

Depreciation & Amortization 2,870 3,159 4,231 4,929 15,189

Interest Expense (Net) 447 378 350 524 1,698

Share-based Compensation 4,232 7,157 13,150 9,834 34,373

Net Impact, FV of Biological Assets & Inventory Sold 6,604 195 (10,389) (12,662) (16,252)

Listing fee expense -- 11,071 -- -- 11,071
Transaction costs associated with TGS and sale
leaseback -- -- -- 839 839

Adjusted EBITDA (10,364) (11,404) (11,256) (13,911) (46,936)

Michael Abbott
Executive Chairman
Co-Founder

15

Nicholas Vita
Chief Executive Officer
Co-Founder

David Hart
Chief Operating Officer

Lars Boesgaard
Chief Financial Officer

Mary Alice Miller
Chief Risk Officer

Rosemary Mazanet, MD/PhD
Chief Science Officer

Jesse Channon
Chief Growth Officer

Bryan Olson
Chief Human Capital Officer

Guy Hussussian
Chief Data Officer

Experienced Management Team

Michael Abbott Executive Chairman, Co-Founder
Launched and run several companies; former Goldman Sachs

Nicholas Vita CEO, Co-Founder
20+ years finance and healthcare experience; former Goldman Sachs